The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales that are denominated in
a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, primarily
United States Dollar (US$). The Group holds cash at banks and on hand denominated in foreign
currencies for working capital purposes (Note 24). The Group’s trade receivable and trade
payable balances at the reporting date have similar exposure. The foreign currency in which
these transactions are denominated is mainly in US$.

 Currently, there is no policy to reduce currency exposure through forward currency contracts,
derivatives transactions or other arrangements. However, the Group relies on its operational
cash flow to hedge against the foreign currency exposure. The Group is also exposed to
currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations in countries such
as Indonesia and Singapore. The Group does not hedge this currency exposure.

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax from a
reasonably possible change in the Indonesian Rupiah (Rp) exchange rate against US$, with all
other variables including tax held constant:

Group

2019 2018

Rp’million Rp’million

Strengthened 5% 29,844 17,820

Weakened 5% (29,844) (17,820)

 The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk is considered not material.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

D

150

UNLIMIT POSSIBILITIES ANNUAL REPORT 2019   •   SAMKO TIMBER LIMITED

35 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (cont’d)

(c) Credit Risk

 Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a
counterparty default on its obligations. The Group’s/Company’s exposure to credit risk arises
primarily from trade and other receivables. For other financial assets (including investment

[…]

restructuring exercise by PT BWI) certain assets which includes, inter alia, industrial forest
plantations, plywood factories, forestry concession rights, and industrial business licences to
engage in primary timber forest product activities such as timber sawing and production of
plywood product, prior to the completion of the Subscription by PT SGA.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

D

164

UNLIMIT POSSIBILITIES ANNUAL REPORT 2019   •   SAMKO TIMBER LIMITED

39 Events Occurring After the Reporting Period (cont’d)

 The Proposed Transaction has been completed on 12 March 2020. Following the completion, PT
SGM will become a 51% owned subsidiary of PT SGA, and accordingly, a subsidiary of the Group.

 At the date of these financial statements, management has preliminary viewed the forgoing
transaction as an acquisition of assets and the assessment on the consequent financial impact
is still in progress.

40   Comparative Figures

 The Group has reclassified certain comparative cash flows in the consolidated statement of
cash flows for the previous financial year ended 31 December 2018 as follows:

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Rp’million Rp’million Rp’million

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Net cash flows (used in) operating activities (147,720) (37,555) (185,275)

Net cash flows (used in)/generated from
investing activities (30,752) 37,555 6,803

Net cash flows generated from financing
activities 147,490 26,186 173,676

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (30,982) 26,186 (4,796)

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2018 3,620 26,186 29,806

 The above adjustments mainly arose from reclassification of certain cash flows so as to better
present the nature of the underlying cash flows during the said reporting period from the
various foregoing activities and to conform with the current financial year’s presentation.

41 Authorisation of Financial Statements for Issue

 The financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 were authorised for

issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company on 9 April 2020.

STATISTICS OF SHAREHOLDINGS
As at 9 April 2020

165

UNLIMIT POSSIBILITIESSAMKO TIMBER LIMITED   •   ANNUAL REPORT 2019